&info=FACILITY&screenId=PB030800

The IRR of the project activity without the additional income from CDM is -1.05% and is far below the
interest rate, at which Sarawak Power Generation plans to finance. This indicates that the Project is not
financially viable without CDM assistance. With the additional income from CERs sales, the equity IRR
of the project activity increases to 13.89%.

Item  Value
Initial investment costs  365,000,000 RM
Amount of bank loan (out of initial investment costs)   292,000,000 RM
Electricity tariff  0.070 RM/kWh
Electricity generation(696,141,000 kWh)  48,730,000 RM/yr
O&M costs/yr  9,800,000 RM/yr
Project life
(The current purchase agreement on natural gas is
expired in 2023, and after 2023 it is uncertain whether
the current agreement can be extended or not.)

17 years

Income tax rate  25 %
Equity IRR (after tax, without CERs)  -1.05 %
Equity IRR (after tax, with CERs)  13.89 %

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

Sensitivity analysis

The following scenarios are established and analyzed to examine whether the conclusion regarding the
financial attractiveness of the Project is robust.

1) Changes in the initial investment costs from –10% to 0%
  2) Changes in electricity tariff from 0% to +10%

3) Changes in O&M costs from –10% to 0%

Electricity generation was not considered for sensitivity analysis because the electricity generation of
combined cycle is fairly stable.

Following table shows the result of the sensitivity analysis for each scenario. It is impossible for initial
investment costs and O&M costs to be cut down by over 10%, because the construction fee, labour cost,
materials price etc. are increasing by inflation. Electricity tariff of 0.070 RM/kWh is the lower end and it
is unlikely to be higher than 0.080 RM/kWh.

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Initial investment costs 3.28% 1.09% -1.05%

Electricity tariff